
 
 

 
 
Committee: 
 

BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 

Date: 
 

WEDNESDAY, 2 FEBRUARY 2022 

Venue: 
 

MORECAMBE TOWN HALL 

Time: 6.00 P.M. 
 

A G E N D A 
 

The meeting will be live streamed using MS teams and a link to the meeting is  
HERE 

 
Seating is limited if you wish to attend in person. 

 
 
1. Apologies for Absence  
 
2. Minutes  
 
 Minutes of the Meeting held on 14th December 2021 (previously circulated).   
  
3. Items of Urgent Business authorised by the Chair  
 
4. Declaration of Interests  
 
 To receive declarations by Councillors of interests in respect of items on this Agenda.   

Councillors are reminded that, in accordance with the Localism Act 2011, they are 
required to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests which have not already been 
declared in the Council’s Register of Interests. (It is a criminal offence not to declare a 
disclosable pecuniary interest either in the Register or at the meeting).   

Whilst not a legal requirement, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 9 and in the 
interests of clarity and transparency, Councillors should declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests which they have already declared in the Register, at this point in the meeting.   

In accordance with Part B Section 2 of the Code Of Conduct, Councillors are required to 
declare the existence and nature of any other interests as defined in paragraphs 8(1) or 
9(2) of the Code of Conduct.   

  
5. Budget and Policy Framework Update (Pages 3 - 14) 
 
 Cabinet will present its Budget and Policy Framework Proposals. 

 
Attached report and appendices previously published and to be considered by Council on 
26th January 2022.   

  
6. Lancashire Combined Fire Authority - Budget Consultation (Pages 15 - 41) 
 

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_ZDE5YTM3MDItMjEyYi00Njc4LTg0ODAtOGVhZjk3MDdjZTk1%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%2261b49b28-22c1-4c9b-8830-70288744880e%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%2204ebc003-aa07-424b-9037-e9c23273b693%22%2c%22IsBroadcastMeeting%22%3atrue%7d&btype=a&role=a


 

 Attached.   
  
7. Lancashire County Council - Budget Consultation (Pages 42 - 119) 
 
 This report was marked “to follow” and was included on the agenda on 27th January 2022.   
  
ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors Adrian De La Mare (Chair), Tim Dant (Vice-Chair), Phillip Black, 

Roger Dennison, Ross Hunter, Joan Jackson, Oliver Robinson, Luke Taylor and 
Joanna Young 
 

 
(ii) Substitute Membership 

 
 Councillors Paul Anderton, Mandy Bannon, Abbott Bryning, Geoff Knight and Jason Wood 

 
 
(iii) Queries regarding this Agenda 

 
 Please contact Stephen Metcalfe, Democratic Services - email 

sjmetcalfe@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies 
 

 Please contact Democratic Support email democracy@lancaster.gov.uk.  
 
 

KIERAN KEANE, 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
TOWN HALL, 
DALTON SQUARE, 
LANCASTER LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on 25 January 2022.   

 

mailto:democracy@lancaster.gov.uk


 

COUNCIL  

 
Budget & Policy Framework Update 2022/23 – 2025/26 

26 January 2022 
 

Report of Cabinet 
 

 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To update Council and gain its feedback on the latest position regarding the development 
of the budget and policy framework for 2022/23 to 2025/26 and in that context, to seek 
approval to the level of Council Tax increase for 2022/23 and for Cabinet’s proposed 
revenue budget for 2022/23. 
 

This report is Public 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION OF COUNCILLOR WHITEHEAD 
 
(1) That Council approves a City Council Tax increase of £5 to the Band D Council 

Tax (from £236.95 to £241.95) for 2022/23, together with a year on year target of 
the maximum allowable under the Government’s local referendum thresholds 
for future years. 

 
(2) That Council considers the proposed revenue budget for 2022/23 as set out in 

this report. 

 
 
1 INTRODUCTION 
1.1 Under the Constitution, Cabinet has responsibility for developing corporate planning 

prop
[...]
ditional payments 
 to the pension fund.  
 
 Additional Cost Pressures 
5.11 Significant cost pressures have been highlighted through budget monitoring. 
 Some key pressures are set out below and within Appendix B:  

 HGV Drivers    £0.087M 

 Bank Charges    £0.027M 

 Investment Interest   £0.055M 

 Audit Fees    £0.020M  

 Vehicle Repair & Maintenance £0.084M 
 
 Savings and Income Generation Proposals 
5.12 The budget savings or income growth identified in Appendix B for 2022/23 relate 
 to several areas where actions are being undertaken by the Council. Some of the 
 key areas are:  

 Car Parking Tariff Review  £0.495M 

 Salt Ayre Income   £0.209M 
 
5.13 It should be noted that the potential income of £0.495M relating to the Council’s  car 
 parking tariff review is subject to a separate report and agreement and at this 
 time may be at risk. 
 

Page 8



 Revenue Impact of Capital Programme Review 
5.14 Cabinet and Executive Management Team have reviewed in detail the Council’s 
 existing capital programme and have repositioned and reprofiled a number of capital 
 schemes in line with their revised Capital Investment Strategy (Investing in the Future) 
 to lessen the revenue impact of capital projects through Minimum Revenue Provision 
 (MRP) and interest cost savings. 
 
 
6.0 CAPITAL PROGRAMME 
6.1 Cabinet and Executive Management Team are currently finalising the proposed Capital 

Programme for 2022/23 and beyond in accordance with their Capital Investment 
Strategy (Investing in the Future). A draft version of this strategy was presented Budget 
and Performance Panel on 14 December 2021 for consideration and commentary as 
per the Council’s constitutional requirements.  

 
6.2 Details of the current proposed Capital Programme are provided at Appendix C. 

Members should note that schemes currently under development are subject to 
consideration of a full business case and approval in accordance with the governance 
processes outlined in the Capit
[...]
ry Council Tax 2022/23 
  
We are recommending a £5.00 increase in council tax for an average band D property:- 
  

  £5 

  £m 

Gross Budget Requirement 61.4 

Less Settlement Funding Assessment (24.5) 

Less Service Grant (1.1) 

Less Business Rates Adjustment (1.2) 

Less Council Tax Collection Deficit 0.1 

Equals Precept 34.7 

Estimated Number of Band D equivalent 

properties 448,707 

Equates to Council Tax Band D Property £77.27 

Increase in Council Tax £5.00 

  
The increase of £5.00 per annum equating to 10p per week for an average band D property. 
It is also worth highlighting that Fire accounts for a very small proportion of the total council 
tax bill, with the 2021/22 average band D bill in Lancashire being £1,996, of which ‘Fire’ 
accounts for £72, less than 4%. 
  
Robustness of the Revenue Budget 2022/23 
  
Under Section 25 of the Local Government Act 2003, the Chief Finance Officer is required to 
make a statement about the robustness of the budget.   
  
The professional opinion of the Treasurer is that the budget has been prepared on a robust 
basis for the following reasons: 
  

 The budget is reflective of existing service plans; 

 The budget takes account of the anticipated on-going revenue impact of current and 
future capital programmes (no allowance has been made for any potential borrowing 
associated with the capital programme as we are still finalising this); 

 The allowances included for inflation and pay awards represent a best estimate of the 
likely cost of this, at  

  

  2022/23 

Uniformed Pay Award 2.0% 

Non-Uniformed Pay Award 2.0% 

Non-Pay Inflation 

(Additional inflation has been allowed for in 22/23 in respect of energy 

and fuel) 

2.5% 

  

 As part of the budget setting process all estimates, including savings and income 
forecast, are assessed for reasonableness; 

 The situation in respect of future funding, and in particular the outcome of next year’s 
Spending Review and the longer-term impact of the p
[...]
t of the forecast underspend 
within the 2021/22 outturn position. The value of the uncommitted transitional reserve 
is currently forecast to be sufficient to meet the identified funding gaps for financial 
years 2022/23 - 2024/25, but the intention is to identify further savings, thereby 
securing a sustainable financial position for the council going forward. 
 
Capital delivery programme for 2021/22 and Indicative Capital Delivery Programme 
for 2022/23 to 2024/25 (Appendix 'C') 
 
In February 2021, an indicative Capital Delivery Programme of £152.439m was agreed 
with Cabinet. This delivery programme figure has been revisited following confirmation 
of the final 2020/21 slipped delivery figures, additions to the capital programme agreed 
post February 2021 and re-profiling of the programme deliverables in year which have 
increased the in-year programme to £165.567m with a forecast outturn of £164.050, 
a variance of -£1.517m or c-0.9%. An indicative capital delivery programme of 
£206.263m is proposed for 2022/23 but will be reviewed once the outturn position for 
2021/22 is confirmed and any reprofiling that is necessary at that point reported to 
Cabinet. 
 
The Robustness of the Budget and the Adequacy of Reserves 
 
Section 25 of the Local Government Act 2003 requires that, in giving consideration to 
budget proposals, Members must have regard to the advice of the council's Chief 
Finance Officer (in the case of the county council the Chief Executive and Director of 
Resources) on the robustness of the estimates and the adequacy of the council's 
reserves.  
 
Robustness of the Estimates 
 
This section is concerned with the scale of financial risks faced by the council as a 
result of the estimates and assumptions which support any budget. The basis of the 
estimates on which the budget has been prepared, as in previous years, relies on the 
forecast of activity and the impact of changes in policy previously agreed by the 
council. These forecasts are kep
[...]
red for 

consideration at the January 2022 meeting to request an additional capital contribution 

from Lancashire County Council to cover the remaining gap of up to £4.547m. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 113



 
 

18 
 

Capital Delivery programme – 3 year programme 2022/23 to 2024/25  
 

6. Introduction 

 

An indicative Capital delivery programme has been drawn up for 2022/23 to 2024/25. 
This has been drawn up using agreed annual budgets in addition to the forecast 
delivery of any remaining prior year slippage less any future year budget already 
delivered. These figures are shown in table 1 below, with the funding streams for the 
delivery programme then shown in table 2. A brief supporting narrative for the 2022/23 
delivery programme by block is shown in section 2 of the report.  
 
The figures in this report will be revised in May 2022 following the completion of the 
year end accounts to allow for adjustment for final slippage and advanced delivery 
figures. Additional funding agreed between January 2022 and May 2022 will also be 
added to the report to be submitted in early June 2022. The delivery programme 
agreed in June 2022 will then be used as the basis for the Capital monitoring reports 
throughout 2022/23. 
 
TABLE 1 – 2022/23 Capital delivery programme by block 

 
 
TABLE 2 – Funding streams by year 

 
 
 
 

 

 

 

Schools (excl DFC) 22.549 23.361 25.115 29.107

Schools (DFC) 3.075 2.377 3.909 1.608

Highways 59.428 48.258 26.351 21.488

Transport 14.771 23.591 15.495 12.834

Externally Funded 7.275 1.804 0.000 0.000

Central Systems & ICT 11.758 5.187 3.064 3.017

Adults 17.313 16.000 16.000 16.000

Corporate - Property 6.046 20.211 18.600 17.700

Economic Development 8.752 42.526 41.295 39.995

South Lancaster Growth 

Catalyst
4.100 3.258 20.904 0.000

Vehicles 4.530 4.441 0.000 0.000

Transforming Cities Fund 4.453 15.250 16.152 6.939

Totals 164.050 206.263 186.885 148.688

Service Area 21/
[...]
ng Ringway, is forecast to spend £10.000m. 

 

Discussions between the council and the Department for Transport (DfT) were held 

in December 2021 regarding the reprofiling of the budget due to forecasted 

slippage, the outcome of these discussions are still outstanding and should the 

budget profile change, this will be reflected in the finalised 2022/23 delivery 

programme agreed in May 2022. 

 

Page 119


	Agenda
	5 Budget and Policy Framework Update
	Appendix A General Fund Revenue Budget Projections 202223 to 202526
	Appendix B Savings and Budget Proposals 2022-23 to 2025-26
	Appendix C Capital Programme 2021-22 – 202526

	6 Lancashire Combined Fire Authority - Budget Consultation
	LCFA Revenue Budget Consultation

	7 Lancashire County Council - Budget Consultation
	Money Matters 202122 Position - Quarter 3
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C




Minutes of the meeting


 BUDGET AND 
PERFORMANCE PANEL 

 

6.00 P.M.  2ND FEBRUARY 2022 
 
 

PRESENT:- Councillors Tim Dant (Vice-Chair in the Chair), Phillip Black, 
Roger Dennison, Ross Hunter, Joan Jackson, Oliver Robinson and 
Luke Taylor 

  
Also in attendance: 
 
Councillors Caroline Jackson, Dave Brookes, Tim Hamilton-Cox, 
Tricia Heath, Erica Lewis, Cary Matthews, Sandra Thornberry and 
Anne Whitehead 
 

  
 Apologies for Absence: 
  
 Councillors Adrian De La Mare (Chair) and Joanna Young 
  
 Officers in attendance:  
   
 Kieran Keane Chief Executive 
 Mark Davies Director for Communities and the Environment 
 Paul Thompson Chief Financial Officer (Head of Finance & Section 

151 Officer) 
 Stephen Metcalfe Principal Democratic Support Officer 
 Jenny Kay Civic & Ceremonial Democratic Support Officer 

 
24 MINUTES  

 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 14th December 2021 were signed by the Vice-Chair 
as a correct record.   
 

25 REMARKS  
 
The Vice-Chair welcomed Panel Members, especially the new Members Councillors 
Hunter and Taylor to their first meeting of the Panel and also Councillor Joan Jackson.  
He also welcomed Cabinet Members who had been invited to attend this meeting and 
also members of the public attending in person or watching the live stream of the meeting.   
 
At this point Councillor Robinson raised an objection to a Councillor from one of the 
Groups in the Cabinet administration chairing a scrutiny panel.  The Vice-Chair advised 
that it was in accordance with the Constitution for him to be appointed as the Vice-Chair 
and that he would continue to Chair the meeting.   
 

26 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS AUTHORISED BY THE CHAIR  
 
The Vice-Chair advised that he had accepted one item of urgent business regarding the 
Treasury Management Strategy.  It was noted that this item would be considered after the 
City Council’s Budget Framework Update report and presentation.   
 



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 2ND FEBRUARY 2022 
 

27 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest made at this point.   
 

28 BUDGET AND POLICY FRAMEWORK UPDATE  
 
Councillor Anne Whitehead, Cabinet Member with responsibility for Finance and 
Resources, presented the City Council’s Budget and Policy Framework Proposals 
2022/23.   
 
The presentation contained details regarding: 
 

 Council’s Core Plan 2030 – Strategic Priorities. 
 

 Climate Emergency Outcomes. 
 

 Community Wealth-Building Outcomes. 
 

 Community Engagement, Power and Resilience Outcomes.   
 

 Recent Achievements. 
 

 Budget Proposals – Savings, Income Generation and Additional Resources.   
 

 Council Tax, Spending Power and Budgeted Funding Assumptions.   
 

 Fees and Charges for 2022/23, General Fund Revenue Budget and Capital 
Programme.   
 

 Future Strategy and Outcomes-Based Resourcing.   
 
Councillor Whitehead then responded to questions from members and also a member of 
the public.  Other Cabinet Members and City Council’s officers also assisted with 
responses to queries.   
 
Issues raised by the Panel were: 
 

 Income from business rates – Heysham Power Station.   
 

 Public realm – change in responsibility for toilets.   
 

 Building Control.   
 

 Mellishaw Park.   
 

 Outcome Based Resourcing.   
 

 SALC.   
 

 Eden North and the Levelling Up Fund.   
 



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 2ND FEBRUARY 2022 
 

 Staff pay and inflation.   
 

 Community Engagement/volunteers and a 10 year plan.   
 

 Canal Quarter.   
 

The Vice-Chair thanked Councillor Whitehead for her thorough and comprehensive 
presentation.  The Vice-Chair also thanked Cabinet Members, the Chief Executive and 
officers for their ongoing work during the current pandemic.   
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the report be noted.   
 
(2) That Councillor Whitehead be thanked for her thorough and comprehensive 

presentation.   
 

29 ITEM OF URGENT BUSINESS - TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY  
 
In accordance with Section 100B (4) (b) of the Local Government Act 1972, the Vice-Chair 
had agreed for the report to be submitted as urgent business and to be considered at this 
meeting.  The item was considered as urgent business as there was a requirement to 
consider this item of business prior to the next scheduled meeting of the Panel.   
 
The Chief Finance Officer submitted a report that presented the draft Treasury 
Management Strategy and associated documents for 2022/23 and provided an 
opportunity for consideration and comment ahead of formal presentation to Council in 
accordance with the Council’s Constitution.   
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Treasury Management framework documents and Strategy for 2022/23 be noted   
 

30 LANCASHIRE COMBINED FIRE AUTHORITY - BUDGET CONSULTATION  
 
The Vice-Chair advised the Panel that the Lancashire Combined Fire Authority had sent 
apologies for the meeting and submitted a report for comments. 
 
There were no comments on the report and no questions were raised. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted.   

 
31 LANCASHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL - BUDGET CONSULTATION  

 
The Vice-Chair advised the Panel that Lancashire County Council had submitted its 
budget proposals for consultation.   
 
There were no comments on the report and no questions were raised. 
 



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 2ND FEBRUARY 2022 
 

There was a discussion regarding the tables provided by the County Council showing 
variances against previous years and whether this format could be adopted by the City 
Council when reporting financial information.  It was noted that from Quarter 2 variance 
against previous years had been provided, that this would be continued in Quarter 3 and 
would be carried forward into next years’ round including the City Council’s Outturn report.   
 
Members then commenced a discussion regarding the proportionate level of Council Tax 
now taken by the Police, which was felt was going up disproportionately when increasing 
their own precept.  It was noted that the relevant Cabinet Members would investigate this 
issue on behalf of the City Council and raise with the Lancashire Police and Crime 
Commissioner and also with other District Leaders.   
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted.   

 
 
  

 Chair 
 

(The meeting ended at 8.00 p.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Stephen Metcalfe, Democratic Services - email sjmetcalfe@lancaster.gov.uk 

 

 

 


